

SUPREME COURT COPY

COPY

No. S051968

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

_____)
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)
))
Plaintiff and Respondent,)
))
v.) (Santa Clara County
) Sup. Ct No. SC169362)
VALDAMIR FRED MORELOS,)
))
Defendant and Appellant.)
_____)

SUPREME COURT
FILED

SEP 14 2015

~~APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF~~
~~MAY NOT BE EXAMINED WITHOUT COURT ORDER~~
~~CONTAINS MATERIAL FROM SEALED RECORD~~

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court of
the State of California for the County of Santa Clara

Deputy

HONORABLE DANIEL CREED

MICHAEL J. HERSEK
State Public Defender

SARA THEISS
Deputy State Public Defender
State Bar No. 159587

1111 Broadway, Suite 1000
Oakland, California 94607
Telephone: (510) 267-3300
Facsimile: (510) 452-8712
theiss@ospd.ca.gov

Attorneys for Appellant

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. REVERSAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S REQUEST FOR ADVISORY COUNSEL	3
G. Reversal Is Required Under Any Standard of Prejudice	8
1. The Per Se Reversal Standard	8
2. The <i>Watson</i> Standard	10
II. ALLOWING APPELLANT TO REPRESENT HIMSELF, WAIVE A JURY TRIAL AND JOIN THE PROSECUTION TEAM TO ACHIEVE A DEATH SENTENCE WAS TANTAMOUNT TO ACCEPTING A GUILTY PLEA, IN VIOLATION OF PENAL CODE SECTION 1018 AND STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL LAW	15
III. THE COMPLETE BREAKDOWN IN THE ADVERSARY PROCESS AT APPELLANT’S TRIAL VIOLATED DUE PROCESS AND REQUIRES REVERSAL	21
C. The Adversary System Broke Down When the Prosecutor Improperly Gave Appellant a Road Map for His Guilt Phase Testimony That Led Appellant to Change His Earlier Statements and Testify to Fill in Evidentiary Gaps in the Prosecution’s Favor	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
D. The Breakdown in the Adversary System Meant the Evidence Was Not Tested	27
1. The Prosecutor Presented Misleading Evidence	27
2. The Court Failed to Impose Statutory Controls During the Prosecutor’s Questioning of Appellant	28
J. The Breakdown in the Adversary Process Constituted Structural Error	33
2. Under Any Standard, Appellant’s Conviction and Death Sentence Must Be Reversed	34
 IV. BECAUSE APPELLANT’S TRIAL WAS FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR, THE PROSECUTION DID NOT PROPERLY DISCHARGE ITS BURDEN OF PROOF, AND STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROCEDURES WERE NOT FOLLOWED, THE RESULT WAS SO UNRELIABLE THAT APPELLANT’S CONVICTION AND SENTENCE MUST BE OVERTURNED UNDER <i>PEOPLE v. BLOOM</i>	 39
C. Because the Requirements of <i>Bloom</i> Were Not Met at Appellant’s Trial, the Reliability Demanded by the Eighth Amendment Was Never Satisfied	40
1. Contrary to Respondent’s Argument, Significant Factual Differences in <i>Bloom</i> Distinguish Appellant’s Case	40
2. The Proceeding Below Did Not Satisfy the “Vigorous Standards” of <i>Bloom</i>	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
a. The prosecution did not discharge its burden of proof at appellant’s trial pursuant to the rules of evidence.	43
b. The death verdict was not returned under proper procedures and instructions.	48
c. The trier of fact has duly considered the relevant mitigating evidence, if any, which the defendant has chosen to present.	58
3. The Court’s Post <i>Bloom</i> Cases Are Distinguishable	60
a. Failure to present mitigation during contested proceedings.	60
b. Testifying or arguing for a death verdict.	64
c. The out-of-state cases cited in <i>Bloom</i> are distinguishable.	65
V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT PERMITTED APPELLANT TO REPRESENT HIMSELF AT HIS CAPITAL TRIAL	68
VII. APPELLANT WAS DENIED AN INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF HIS AUTOMATIC MOTION FOR MODIFICATION OF THE DEATH VERDICT, IN VIOLATION OF STATE LAW AND THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	70
A. Introduction	70

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
C. <i>People v. Weaver</i> Does Not Foreclose Appellant's Argument	70
D. All Defendants Sentenced to Death in California, Whether by Judge or by Jury, Are Entitled to a Trial-Level, Independent Review of the Death Verdict	72
1. Independent Review of the Sentencing Verdict at the Trial Court Level Provides a Critical Safety Valve Necessary to Ensure the Reliability and Fairness Required by the United States and California Constitutions in Death Penalty Cases	72
2. The Legislature Intended to Provide Independent Review at the Trial Level for Judge-Sentenced Defendants	77
E. The Denial of an Independent, Trial Level Review of Appellant's Death Verdict Deprived Him of His Rights Under the United States and California Constitutions	78
G. The Denial of Independent Review in this Case Requires Remand for a Hearing Conducted by a Different Judge	79
IX. THE CONVICTION, DEATH ELIGIBILITY FINDINGS AND DEATH VERDICT IN THIS CASE ARE UNRELIABLE IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND SECTIONS 1, 7, 15, 16 AND 17 OF ARTICLE I OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION AND MUST BE SET ASIDE	81

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION	90
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 224	78
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 304	57
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625	19
<i>Bonin v. Vasquez</i> (C.D. Cal. 1992) 807 F.Supp. 589	73
<i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 175	59
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> (2013) __ U.S. __, 134 S.Ct. 10	76
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 320	19, 84
<i>California v. Brown</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 538	13
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 295.	23
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.	37
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 104	13, 59
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 454	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Faretta v. California</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 806	18, 68, 69
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 399	40, 82
<i>Hendricks v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 70 F.3d 1032	55
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> (1938) 304 U.S. 458	36
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 419	42
<i>Never v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1	34
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> (2006) 546 U.S. 517	40
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> (1991) 498 U.S. 308	42
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> (1932) 287 U.S. 45	33
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 37	passim
<i>Robb v. Connolly</i> (1884) 111 U.S. 624	75-76
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 44	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> (1990) 497 U.S. 227	82
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 318	16
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	37
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 274	13
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez</i> (1977) 431 U.S. 434	76
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 97	32
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 648	19, 20
<i>United States v. Gonzalez- Lopez</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 140	34, 35
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> (1916) 241 U.S. 394	78
<i>United States v. Pablo Varela-Rivera</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 279 F.3d 1174	33
<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> (1948) 332 U.S. 708	36
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 362	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Woodson v. North Carolina
(1976) 428 U.S. 280 13

STATE CASES

Bishop v. State
(1979) 95 Nev. 511 [597 P.2d 273, 276] 66

Bunnell v. Superior Court
(1975) 13 Cal.3d 592 18

Grunwald-Marx, Incorporated v. Los Angeles Joint Board
(1959) 52 Cal.2d 568 40

Hamblen v. State
(1988) 527 So.2d 800 66

In re Gay
(1998) 19 Cal.4th 771 55

In re Sakarias
(2005) 35 Cal.4th 140 35

In re William F.
(1974) 11 Cal.3d 249 9

*Lombardi v. Citizens National Trust and Savings
Bank of Los Angeles*
(1951) 137 Cal.App.2d 206 54

Oppenheimer v. Ashburn
(1959) 173 Cal.App.2d 624 72

People v. Alfaro
(2007) 41 Cal.4th 1277 passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 628	75
<i>People v. Anzalone</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 545	34, 35, 37
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	73
<i>People v. Bell</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 582	45
<i>People v. Bigelow</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 731	passim
<i>People v. Birks</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108	82
<i>People v. Blackburn</i> (2015) 61Cal.4th 1113, [2015 D.A.R 9457]	9, 33, 84, 85
<i>People v. Blair</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686	62
<i>People v. Bloom</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1194	passim
<i>People v. Boyce</i> (2014) 59 Cal. 4th 672	17
<i>People v. Boyd</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 762	58
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229	16, 64, 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432	38, 83, 84
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 86	64
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 505	87
<i>People v. Cahill</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 478	10, 36
<i>People v. Carson</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1	68
<i>People v. Centeno</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 659	26-27
<i>People v. Chadd</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 739	passim
<i>People v. Chatman</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 344	31
<i>People v. Chism</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1266	3, 49
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 583	18
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 41	7, 60, 61
<i>People v. Clayton</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 346	7, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Coffman</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1	58
<i>People v. Crandall</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 833	7, 8, 9
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 609	17, 18
<i>People v. Daggett</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 751	46
<i>People v. Davenport</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1171	73
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 495	passim
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 1176	61
<i>People v. Elmore</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 121	57
<i>People v. Ervine</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 745	81
<i>People v. Espinoza</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 806	80
<i>People v. Foster</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1301	76
<i>People v. Franklin</i> (1961) 194 Cal.App.2d 23	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Frierson</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 142	73, 78
<i>People v. Fuiava</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 622	passim
<i>People v. Geiger</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 510	82
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1234	31
<i>People v. Good Willie</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 695	8-9
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067	71
<i>People v. Guzman</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 915	62
<i>People v. Hajek and Vo</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1144	76
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959	1
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	3
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619	57
<i>People v. Horner</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 60	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Horning</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 871	73, 74, 75, 78
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1132	61
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 724	37
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557	33
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 279	22
<i>People v. Lancaster</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 50	22
<i>People v. Lang</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 991	61
<i>People v. Loker</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 691	31
<i>People v. Lynch</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 693,721-722	68
<i>People v. Mai</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 986,1055	17, 18, 65
<i>People v. Massie</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 620	16, 19
<i>People v. Massie</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 550	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. McKenzie</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 616	24, 29, 35, 49
<i>People v. McKinnon</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 610	69
<i>People v. McWhorter</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 318	33
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 786	73
<i>People v. Mincey</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 408	82
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698	58
<i>People v. Mosby</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 353.	15, 16
<i>People v. O'Bryan</i> (1913) 165 Cal. 55	85
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 393	7
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 29	23
<i>People v. Preciado</i> (1978) 78 Cal.App.3d 144	52
<i>People v. Proctor</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 499	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Reyes</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 743	87
<i>People v. Robertson</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 18	77
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 373	29
<i>People v. Robles</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 205	22
<i>People v. Rundle</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 76	71
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 471	62, 63, 87
<i>People v. Sherrick</i> (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 657	46
<i>People v. Silagy</i> (1984) 101 Ill.2d. 147 [461 N.E.2d 415]	65, 66
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43	63, 87-88
<i>People v. Stansbury</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1017	16
<i>People v. Stanworth</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 820	56, 77, 86
<i>People v. Stitely</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 514	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Stowell</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1107	71
<i>People v. Sturm</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1218	29
<i>People v. Suff</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1013	76
<i>People v. Sullivan</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 524	7, 8
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 850	68
<i>People v. Teron</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 103	77
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	passim
<i>People v. Weaver</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1056	passim
<i>People v. Wharton</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 522	59
<i>People v. Whisenhunt</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 174	23
<i>People v. Wilkins</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 333	38
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 487	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149	58
<i>People v. Zambrano</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 228	3
<i>Price v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1046	1-2, 62
<i>Rosato v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 190	32
<i>State v. Earp</i> (Md. 1990) 571 A.2d 1227	50
<i>State v. Harding</i> (1983) 137 Ariz. 278 [670 P.2d 383, 400]	66
<i>State v. McCormick</i> (N.C. 1979) 259 S.E.2d 880	49
<i>State v. Squire</i> (N.C. 1988) 364 S.E.2d 354	49
<i>Taylor v. Bell</i> (1971) 21 Cal.App.3d 1002	54

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S.Const., Amends. 5	70, 79, 80
6	passim
8	passim
14	passim
Cal. Const., art. I, §§ 7	passim
15	passim
16	82, 89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
17	passim
art. VI, § 13	9, 33, 84

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Evid. Code, §§	352.	29, 45, 76
	422	23
	520	46
	761	23, 29, 43
	765	48
	773 subd. (b)	29
	1101	23, 76
	1101 subd. (a)	23
	1101 subs. (a) & (b)	45
Cal. Penal Code, §§	190.3, factor (a)	23
	190.3, factor (b)	23
	190.3, factor (d)	57
	190.3, factor (j)	57, 58
	190.3, factor (k)	58
	190.4, subd. (e)	passim
	667, subd. (a)	48
	686.1	86, 88
	1018	15, 16, 18, 19
	1192.7	48
	1368	11

COURT RULES

Cal. Rules of Court,	8.204 subd. (a)(1)(B)	75
	8.360 (c)(5)(B)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

TEXT AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association’s Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (Feb. 2003 rev.), guidelines 5.1., Qualifications of Defense Counsel, § B.2.e.; 10.11, The Defense Case Concerning Penalty, § F.2	6
Chortek, <i>The Psychology of Unknowing: Inadmissible Evidence in Juries and Bench Trials</i> (2013) 32 Rev. Lit. 117	7
Commission on Judicial Performance (2003) <i>Inquiry Concerning Judge D. Ronald Hyde, No. 166</i> , 48 Cal.4th CJP Supp. 329	54-55
Gershmann, <i>Witness Coaching by Prosecutors</i> (2002) 23 Cardozo L. Rev. 829	42
National Conference of State Trial Judges et al., Capital Cases Bench Book (1994) National Criminal Justice Service Reference Service 148216, 1-6 & 7; 6-72 < https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/Digitization/148216NCJRS.pdf > [as of Sept. 9, 2015]	55
Oxford Dictionaries < http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/us/definition/american_english/co-opt?q=coopt > [as of Sept. 9, 2015]	50
Tanford, <i>The Ethics of Evidence</i> (2002) 25 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 487	44, 45, 50
Wistrich, <i>Can Judges Ignore Inadmissible Information? The Difficulty of Deliberately Disregarding</i> (2005) 153 U. Pa. L.Rev. 1251	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Wydick, *The Ethics of Witness Coaching*
(1995) 17 Cardozo L.Rev 1 50
